

# Clerk of the Board of Supervisors CEQA Document Filing SAP Transfer Request

Please complete the following information and submit to the Clerk of the Board with the associated CEQA documentation for filing.

Clerk of the Board staff will initiate a Journal Transfer (ZJ) in SAP for department staff approval.

Department Name	San Bernardino County Flood Control District	
Department Contact	Arnold Gerber	
Contact Phone Number	387-8109	
Project Name	Grove Basin Outlet Storm Drain	
Board of Supervisors Meeting		
date (if applicable)		

General Ledger	Amount	Cost Center	Internal Order #	Text
52002135	\$50.00	1910002518	F02650	NOE-Grove Basin Outlet Storm Drain

Special Instructions: Please post the attached NOE for public review per Public Resource Code 15075(e)

11/8/2021

Requester Signature: Anthony Pham

Date

Deisi De La Paz Deisi De *⊲* OR **Department - Fiscal Requester** 

Rudy Wibawa Department - Fiscal Approver

Date

Date

Clerk of the Board use:

Processed by:	Date	Document Number	

## **Notice of Exemption**

- To: Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814
  - Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of San Bernardino 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Second Floor San Bernardino, CA 92415-0130

### **Project Description**

Project Title: Grove Basin Storm Drain

**Project Location:** The Proposed Project is located along Chino Avenue between Grove Avenue and Vineyard Avenue in Ontario, San Bernardino County. See attached location map.

Project Description: San Bernardino County Flood Control District (District) proposes to install approximately 6,000-feet of reinforced concrete pipe to connect Grove Avenue Storm Drain to Riverside Avenue Storm Drain and thus eliminate storm flow discharge from Grove Avenue. The proposed project will generally include but is not limited to: saw-cutting and removing existing asphalt pavement, excavating; installing RCP; manholes; junction structures; transition structures; replacing excavated material; asphalting and re-striping. Equipment planned for this project will include but is not limited to: Excavator; Dump Trucks; Dozer; Grader; Loaders; bobcat; water truck; bulldozer; generator; and a Crane. A traffic detour is planned which will route local traffic around construction to adjacent surface streets. No nighttime construction is planned. Construction activities are planned to occur within road right-ofway and on previously developed and disturbed areas. Construction duration is anticipated for approximately 9months.

Anthony Pham, P.E.

Lead Agency Contact Person

(909) 387-8109

Exempt Status: (check one)

From: San Bernardino County Department of Public Works Environmental Management Division 825 E. Third Street, Room 123 San Bernardino, CA 92415-0835

#### Applicant

San Bernardino County Flood Control District

825 E. Third Street

Address

San Bernardino, CA 92415-0835

(909) 387-8109 Phone

#### Representative

AJ Gerber

Name

Same As Applicant

Address

Same as Applicant

Phone

<ul> <li>Ministerial [Sec. 21080(B)(1); 15268];</li> <li>Declared Emergency [Sec. 21080(B)(3); 15269(a)]</li> <li>Emergency Project [Sec. 21080(B)(4); 15269(b)];</li> <li>Categorical Exemption. State type and section:</li> </ul>		Existing Facilities			
<ul> <li>Statutory Exemptions. State code number:</li> <li>Other Exemption:</li> </ul>					
Reasons why project is exempt: (b) Project is a minor a	alteration to existing drainage f	acilities with no expansion of			
former use. (c) Project occurs on existing streets.	<u> </u>	•			
-)-6		. 10/8/2021			
	Chief, Environmental Mgmt. D	liv.			
Signature Anthony Pham, P.E.	Title	Date			
Signed by Lead Agency Signed by Applicant					
Date received for filing at OPR: <u>N/A</u>					

